BILL NO. 21-163

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI FOR THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT, CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the President of the United States, the Governor of the State of Missouri, and the Mayor of the City of Lee's Summit (the "City"), each declared a state of emergency in response to the 2019 novel coronavirus ("COVID-19"); and,

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2021, the U.S. Department of the Treasury launched the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, established by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, to provide \$350 billion in emergency funding for eligible state, local, territorial, and Tribal governments; and,

WHEREAS, the Department of Treasury also released details on how these funds can be used to respond to acute pandemic response needs, fill revenue shortfalls among these governments, and support the communities and populations hardest-hit by the COVID-19 crisis; and.

WHEREAS, the City has been allocated \$8,310,882 in Coronavirus Local Fiscal Relief Funds ("Funds") to respond to the COVID-19 emergency and its accompanying economic fallout.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The execution of a grant agreement by and between the U.S. Department of the Treasury and the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for the American Rescue Plan Act, Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Program for the amount of \$8,310,882 is hereby approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to accept such grant awards on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Sur 2021.	mmit, Missouri this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this	s, day of, 2021.

BILL NO. 21-163

	Mayor William A. Baird
ATTEST:	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	